## CHAPTER 134 FORMERLY HOUSE BILL NO. 206

AN ACT TO AMEND TITLE 21 OF THE DELAWARE CODE RELATING TO SPECIAL REGISTRATION PLATES FOR THE DELAWARE STATE EDUCATION ASSOCIATION CENTENNIAL.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE:

- Section 1. Amend Chapter 21, Title 21 of the Delaware Code by making deletions as shown by strike through and insertions as shown by underline as follows:
  - § 2140F. Delaware State Education Association centennial limited edition special license plates.
- (a) The owner of any vehicle described in subsection (b) of this section may apply to the Department for a Delaware State Education Association centennial special registration plate.
  - (b) This section applies to any of the following:
    - (1) A private passenger vehicle.
    - (2) A truck with a 3/4-ton or less manufactures rated capacity.
    - (3) A van with a 3/4-ton or less manufacturer's rated capacity.
- (c) Upon the initial application for a plate to be issued pursuant to this section, a 1-time administrative fee of \$15 is required in addition to the annual registration fee required by this title. A replacement plate may be obtained upon payment of a \$15 fee to the Division.
- (d) The 1-time administrative fee collected pursuant to subsection (c) of this section shall be deposited into a special fund and used by the Division of Motor Vehicles for administrative costs.
- (e) Upon receipt of information by the Department that the individual to whom the special plate under this section was issued has died, the surviving spouse may transfer the plate to a vehicle owned by the spouse that meets the requirements of subsection (b) of this section as a valid registration plate. No fee in addition to the annual registration fee otherwise required by this title is required for registration. If no spouse exists, the Department shall write to the representative of that individual's estate, requesting that the plate be returned to the Department within 90 days.
- (f) All registration plates issued pursuant to this section shall be the colors and design as determined by the Department in conjunction with representatives from the Delaware State Education Association Board of Directors.

Approved July 17, 2019